
Bruksanvisning 25 - 27

Bruksanvisning

Brugsanvising

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Istruzioni per l'uso

28 - 30

Käyttöohje 31 - 33

Kasutusjuhend

Mode d‘emploi

4 - 6Instruction manual

10 - 12

Instrucciones de uso

34 - 36

1 - 3Gebrauchsanleitung

13 - 15

Instruções de utilização

37 - 39

Návod na pou

EN 1078:2012+A1:2012
EN 1384:2023

1 2 3

Système de réglage en hauteur | In hoogte verstelbaar stelmechanisme  
Sistema de ajuste de altura regulable | Sistema ajustável em altura
Sistema di regolazione dell‘altezza | Højdejusterbart indstillingssystem
Höjningsjusterbart justeringssystem | Høydejusterbart justeringssystem

 
reguleerimissüsteem |  
Sustav za podešavanje podesive visine |  

21

2

PU
LL

!

1

PUSH!

50 - 52

56 - 58Upute za upotrebu

53 - 55

59 - 61Lámhleabhar treoracha

65 - 67Lietošanas instrukcija

62 - 64Naudojimo instrukcija

68 - 70

71 - 73

74 - 76Navodila za uporabo

7 - 9

16 - 18

19 - 21

22 - 24

40 - 42

43 - 45

46 - 48

©ABUS  
August Bremicker Söhne KG
Altenhofer Weg 25
D 58300 Wetter 
E-Mail:mobile@abus.de
Tel:  +49 2335 - 634 0 
Fax: +49 2335 - 634 300
www.abus.com

SEI CERTIFIED MODEL
ASTM F1163-15

KM 780228
PAS 015:2011

Equestrian Helmet

23

I N S T R U C T I O N  M A N U A L 

A B Q 2  A I R D U O

UK-Importer:
ABUS (UK) Ltd.
Unit 30, Portishead Bus. Park  

 

Tel.: +44 117 204 70 00 
info@abus-uk.com

ABUS-Pikeur_Helmets_ABQ2_AirDuo_eu_BDA_148x105mm_I24_FV.indd   91-94 30.09.2024   16:44:44



1 2

C

B

A

 
spezialisten ABUS, der streng nach den aktuell gültigen Sicherheitsnormen hergestellt  

•  Lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise durch und befolgen Sie diese. Das Nichtbeachten 
   kann zu Personen- und Sachschäden führen!
•  Verpackungsmaterial von Kindern fernhalten: Erstickungsgefahr!
•   Hiermit erklärt ABUS August Bremicker Söhne KG, dass dieser Helm eine persönliche 

Schutzausrüstung (PSA) der Kategorie II ist und der Verordnung EU 2016/425 entspricht. 
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internet- 
adresse verfügbar: docs.abus.com

 
und Inline-Skates.

•  Dieser Helm wurde zertifiziert von Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50,  
    7327 AC Apeldoorn, The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.
•   Das SEI-Logo bedeutet, dass dieser Helm unter der Kontrolle des Safety Equipment  

Institute (USA) hergestellt wurde (ASTM F 1163-23).

 
für Unzerstörbarkeit und für den Ausschluss von Verletzungen oder Todesfällen. 

durch die teilweise Zerstörung der Helmschale oder der Schutzpolsterung oder von bei-

diese unter bestimmten Umständen nicht verhindert werden. Insbesondere sind Helme 
nicht dafür ausgelegt, den Kopf im Falle einer Quetschung durch ein Pferd zu schützen. 

Für höchsten Schutz sind folgende Hinweise dringend zu beachten:

1. Verwendung

wichtiger Bestandteil der Schutzausrüstungen ausschließlich bei folgenden Aktivitäten zu 
empfehlen (Abb. A).

Für folgende Aktivitäten ist dieser Helm nicht geeignet (Abb. B).

Achtung: Kinder müssen ihren Schutzhelm vor Betreten eines Kinderspielplatzes unbe-
dingt abnehmen! Dieser Helm sollte nicht von Kindern beim Klettern oder anderen 
Aktivitäten verwendet werden, wenn ein Risiko besteht, sich zu strangulieren/hängen  
zu bleiben, falls sich das Kind mit dem Helm verfängt.

2. Optimaler Sitz

•    Der Helm sollte nicht zu weit in die Stirn gezogen werden, damit die Sicht nicht  
beeinträchtigt wird.

 •    Die Stirn muss geschützt sein. Deshalb sollte der Helm nicht zu weit über den Hinterkopf     
geschoben werden.

•   Probieren Sie deshalb verschiedene Größen aus und wählen die, bei der der Helm fest  
    und komfortabel waagerecht auf dem Kopf sitzt.

Die Voraussetzung dafür, dass Ihr Helm eine Schutzfunktion übernehmen kann ist, dass 
er richtig passt (Abb. C). 
Gedanken, dass sie „hineinwachsen“ werden. 

ABUS-Schutzhelme sind meistens in zwei Schalengrößen  
erhältlich. Die Anpassung des Helmes auf die individuelle  
Kopfgröße kann, je nach Typ, z.B. mit folgenden, sehr  
komfortablen Einstellsystemen vorgenommen werden.  

 
bewegen. Um sicherzustellen, dass der Helm während des 

 
system so eingestellt sein, dass die Bewegung des Helms  
auf dem Kopf minimal ist, sowohl für die Bewegung von  
vorne nach hinten als auch von Seite zu Seite.  
Das Verstellsystem vor der Lagerung in Ausgangsposition  
schieben, damit kein Druck, der eine Schädigung  
verursachen könnte, auf dem Verstellsystem lastet.

-
quem unterhalb der Ohren zusammenlaufen, ohne diese zu berühren. Dabei helfen Ihnen 
die bequem bedienbaren beidseitigen Gurtverteiler, mit optionaler Fixiereinheit (Abb. 1).

Klick gegen unbeabsichtigtes Verstellen (Kindersicherung) fest verriegelt werden und ein-

werden muss, ist zu beachten, dass er nicht in Höhe des Kieferknochens sitzt. (Abb.2 – 5)
Nach dem Einstellen können die überstehenden Gurtbänder mit dem Gurthalter gesichert 
werden.
Falls die Gurtbänder zu lang sind, besteht die Möglichkeit, die Enden individuell abzulän-

•   In regelmäßigen Abständen sollte der Helm auf sichtbare Mängel überprüft werden.
•    Bitte den Helm niemals verändern oder Originalteile entfernen, weil dies die Schutzwir-

kung des Helmes vermindert.

Schutzwirkung herabsetzen könnten.
•    Helm niemals umgestalten, verändern oder zweckentfremden.
•   Jegliche Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchshinweise, sowie Veränderungen, und unsach- 
    gemäße Benutzung des Helms können zum Haftungsausschluss führen.
•    Helm kühl, trocken und geschützt lagern. Um den Helm vor Beschädigungen  zu  

schützen, den Helm in der Originalverpackung oder vergleichbarem transportieren.
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•    Der Helm darf keinesfalls Temperaturen über 50°C oder unter -20°C  ausgesetzt werden, 

•     Nicht hinter Glasscheiben, z.B. im Auto (Brennglaseffekt), oder in der Nähe von  
Heiz- oder Wärmequellen aufbewahren.

•    Ist der Helm einem Stoß oder Aufschlag ausgesetzt worden, muss er sofort ersetzt 
werden, weil auch ohne sichtbare Hinweise die Schutzwirkung stark beeinträchtigt sein 
kann.

•    Angesichts der nicht vermeidbaren Materialermüdung muss der Helm spätestens 8 Jahre 
-

lichen optischen oder technischen Mängel aufweist. In Abhängigkeit vom Nutzungsgrad 
und den konkreten Einsatzbedingungen muss ein Helm ggf. schon eher ausgetauscht 
werden.

•    Helmschale, Verstellring und herausnehmbare Innenpolster können von Hand (lauwar-

für Sonnenschutzschirme.
•    Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Original Ersatzteile. Nicht vom Hersteller erlaubtes Zubehör 

kann die Funktionalität und die Leistung des Helms beeinträchtigen.
•    Die im Produkt verwendeten Materialien verursachen keine Hauterkrankungen und 

sind nicht gesundheitsgefährdend für den Benutzer. Wenn der Benutzer während der 

werden.

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt am Ende seiner Lebensdauer gemäß den geltenden gesetzlichen 
-

ge kommunale Behörde. Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung sortenrein. Geben Sie Pappe und 

Congratulations! You are now the owner of a top quality ABUS horse riding helmet. This  
 

following standards:

•  Please read and follow these safety instructions. Non-observance of these instructions  
    could lead to injury to persons and/or device damage!
•  Keep packaging material away from children: Danger of suffocation!

•    ABUS August Bremicker Söhne KG hereby declares that this helmet is Category II personal 

Declaration of Conformity can be found online at: docs.abus.com 

•    UK Declaration of Conformity: Hereby, ABUS August Bremicker Söhne KG declares that 

2016/425 on personal protective equipment as brought into UK law. The full text of the UK 
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: docs.abus.com

•    EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 – European standard for cyclists, skateboarders and inline skaters.

•    This helmet conforms to the EN 1384:2023 norm for equestrian riding helmets.

 

Safety Equipment Institute, USA (ASTM F 1163-23).

injuries or deaths. 

The helmet is designed to absorb a portion of the applied force in the event of an 
impact by partially destroying the helmet shell or protective padding, or both. It is desi-

certain circumstances injury cannot prevented. In particular, helmets are not desgined 
to protect the head in the event of crushing by a horse.

For the best possible protection, please observe the following guidelines:

1. Usage

This helmet is designed exclusively for equestrian sports and cycling, recommended as 

entering playgrounds. This helmet should not be used by children while climbing or 
doing other activities when there is a risk of strangulation/hanging if the child gets 
trapped with the helmet. 

2. Optimum fit
•    Do not pull the helmet over your forehead, reducing visibility. 
•    Do not push the helmet towards the back of your head, as this will not protect your 

forehead.
•    Please try various sizes for comfort and security, ensuring that the helmet sits  

horizontally on your head. 
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Never select a helmet that 
is too large for children on the basis that they will „grow into“ it.

3. Adjustment of the head ring

Almost all ABUS helmets are available in 2 sizes.  
Adjusting the helmet to the individual head size  
can be achieved, depending on the type, with the  

 
ensure that the helmet remains in position during 
riding, adjust the retention system to ensure that the 
movement of the helmet on the head is minimal,  
both for front-to-rear and side-to-side movement. 
Push the adjustment system into its initial position  
before storing it so that no pressure that could cause  
damage is applied to the adjustment system.

4.  Adjustment of the straps

-
ly and comfortably beneath the ears. The easily adjustable triangular locks on both sides, 

prevent accidental displacement. Make sure the chin-guard, which must be locked before 

Should the straps be too long, please cut them down to the required length and seal the 

5. Proper maintenance and care

•    Before each use, the helmet and its strapping must be checked.

•    Do not apply stickers or paint to the helmet as this can be damaging to the materials.

•    Do not remodel, modify or misuse the helmet.

use of the helmet may lead to exclusion of liability.

•    Store the helmet in a cool, dry and protected place. To protect the helmet from damage, 
transport the helmet in its original packaging or equivalent.

 
Do not store the helmet in direct sunlight. 

•     Do not store behind glass, e.g. in a car (burning glass effect), near heaters etc.

•    If you suspect that the helmet has received a large impact, even if there is no visible 
damage, please purchase a new helmet.

•  In view of the unavoidable material fatigue, the helmet must be replaced at most 8 years  
 

 
   be replaced even earlier.

•   This helmet, inner pads and head ring can be cleaned using lukewarm water,  

 
performance of the helmet.

•   Only use original spare parts. That accessories not approved by the manufacturer may 

•   The materials used in the product do not cause skin disorders or are hazardous for the 
users health. If the user experiences any reaction during use of the helmet, use of it 
should be discontinued.

Disposal
At the end of its service life, dispose of the product in accordance with the applicable 
legal requirements. Please contact the local authority responsible for disposal if you have 
any queries. Dispose of the packaging according to type. Separate the cardboard, foil and 
plastic elements for recycling.
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Félicitations pour votre achat d‘un casque d‘équitation de qualité du spécialiste de la 

•  Lisez et suivez ces consignes de sécurité. Leur non-respect peut conduire à un incendie  
    et/ou des dommages matériels et corporels !

•    ABUS August Bremicker Söhne KG déclare par la présente que ce casque est un équipe-
ment de protection individuelle (EPI) de catégorie II et qu‘il est conforme au règlement 
UE 2016/425. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de l‘UE est disponible à 
l‘adresse Internet suivante : docs.abus.com

•    EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 : Norme européenne pour cyclistes et pour utilisateurs de  
planches à roulettes et de patins à roulettes.

•    Ce casque est conforme à la norme EN 1384:2023 - Norme relative aux casques  
d‘équitation.

•    Ce casque a été certifié par  Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apeldoorn, The 
Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

•    Le logo SEI signifie que ce casque a été fabriqué sous le contrôle du Safety Equipment 
Institute, USA (ASTM F 1163-23).

Attention : Même les casques testés conformément aux directives et aux normes ne 
garantissent pas l‘indestructibilité et l‘exclusion des blessures ou de la mort.

Le casque est conçu pour absorber une partie de la force d‘impact en cas de choc en dét-
ruisant partiellement la coque du casque ou le rembourrage de protection, ou les deux. 
Il a été conçu pour réduire les risques de blessures. Bien que les casques réduisent la 
probabilité de blessures, ils ne peuvent pas les empêcher dans certaines circonstances. 

par un cheval.

Pour une protection maximale, les instructions suivantes doivent impérativement être 
respectées :

1. Utilisation
Ce casque a été conçu exclusivement pour l‘équitation et le cyclisme et est recommandé 
comme équipement de protection essentiel uniquement pour les activités suivantes (Fig. A).

Ce casque ne convient pas aux activités suivantes (Fig. B).

Attention : Les enfants doivent retirer leur casque de sécurité avant de pénétrer dans 
une aire de jeux pour enfants ! Ce casque ne doit pas être utilisé par les enfants pour 
l‘escalade ou d‘autres activités où il existe un risque de strangulation/pendaison si 
l‘enfant s‘emmêle avec le casque.

2. Ajustement optimal

•    Le casque ne doit pas être trop bas sur le front afin de ne pas nuire à la visibilité.

•    Le front doit être protégé. Par conséquent, le casque ne doit pas être poussé trop loin sur 
l‘arrière de la tête.

•    Le casque est correctement ajusté lorsqu‘il repose horizontalement sur la tête.

La condition préalable pour que votre casque assure une fonction de protection est qu‘il 

celle où le casque repose fermement et confortablement sur la tête. Ne choisissez jamais 
un casque trop grand pour les enfants en pensant qu‘ils « grandiront avec ». 

3. Réglage de l‘anneau de tête

Les casques de sécurité ABUS sont généralement disponibles  
en deux tailles de coque. Le casque peut être adapté à la  
taille de la tête de chacun, selon le type, par exemple grâce  
aux systèmes de réglage très confortables suivants. 

Les casques peuvent bouger sur la tête pendant l’utilisation.  
Pour que le casque reste en place pendant l’utilisation,  
le système de retenue doit être réglé de manière à ce que  
le mouvement du casque sur la tête soit minimal, tant pour  
les mouvements d‘avant en arrière que d‘un côté à l‘autre. 

Poussez le système de réglage dans sa position initiale  
 

de l‘endommager ne soit appliquée au système de réglage.

 

 
4. Réglage des sangles

En principe, lors de la première utilisation, les sangles doivent être ajustées de manière à 
ce qu‘elles se rejoignent étroitement et confortablement sous les oreilles sans les toucher. 
Les répartiteurs de sangle double face à commande pratique, avec système de blocage en 
option (Fig. 1), vous y aident.
Celui-ci doit être fermement verrouillé et s‘enclencher avec un clic audible (sécurité enfant) 
avant la première utilisation après avoir ajusté les sangles. Lors du réglage de la menton-
nière, qui doit toujours être fermée avant utilisation, veillez à ce qu‘elle ne se trouve pas 
au niveau de la mâchoire. (Fig.2 - 5)

Si la sangle est trop longue, il est possible de couper les extrémités à longueur individuelle-

5. Manipulation et entretien appropriés
•    Avant chaque utilisation, le casque et son cerclage doivent être vérifiés.
•    Le casque doit être vérifié à intervalles réguliers pour détecter les défauts visibles.
•    Veuillez ne jamais modifier le casque ou retirer des pièces d‘origine, car cela réduit 

l‘effet protecteur du casque.
•    Ne peignez pas et ne collez rien sur le casque, car les ingrédients nocifs pourraient  

réduire la stabilité et l‘effet protecteur.
•    Ne modifiez jamais le casque, ne le changez pas et ne l‘utilisez pas à mauvais escient.
•    Le non-respect des instructions d‘utilisation, ainsi que les modifications et l‘utilisation 

dommages, transportez-le dans son emballage d‘origine ou équivalent. 
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•    Le casque ne doit jamais être exposé à des températures supérieures à 50°C ou  
inférieures à -20°C car il pourrait perdre ses propriétés protectrices.

•    Ne pas stocker au rayonnement direct du soleil, derrière des vitres, par exemple dans 
une voiture (effet de verre brûlé), ni à proximité de sources de chauffage ou de chaleur.

•    Si le casque a été soumis à un impact ou à un choc, il doit être remplacé immédiatement 
car même sans preuve visible, l‘effet protecteur peut être gravement altéré.

•     Compte tenu de la fatigue inévitable des matériaux, le casque doit être remplacé au plus 
tard 8 ans après la date de production, même s‘il ne présente pas de défauts visuels ou 
techniques évidents. Selon le degré d‘utilisation et les conditions spécifiques d‘utilisati-
on, un casque peut devoir être remplacé plus tôt.

•    La coque du casque, la bague de réglage et les coussinets intérieurs amovibles peuvent 
être nettoyés à la main (eau tiède, chiffons doux, nettoyant sans solvant). Cela vaut 
également pour la visière pare-soleil.

•    N‘utilisez que des pièces de rechange originales. Les accessoires non validés par le  
fabricant peuvent affecter la fonctionnalité et les performances du casque.

•     Les matériaux utilisés dans le produit ne provoquent pas de maladies de la peau et ne 
sont pas dangereux pour la santé de l‘utilisateur. Si l‘utilisateur déclenche une réaction 
pendant l‘utilisation du casque, ce dernier ne doit plus être utilisé.

6. Mise au rebut

applicables. Pour toute question, veuillez contacter l‘autorité locale responsable de la mise 
au rebut. Éliminez les emballages séparément selon leur nature. Éliminez le carton-pâte 

recyclables.
FR

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van een kwaliteits-cap van de veiligheidsspecialist ABUS die 

•    Lees deze veiligheidsinstructies en neem deze in acht. Niet-naleving kan leiden tot 
persoonlijk letsel en materiële schade!

•  Houd verpakkingsmateriaal uit de buurt van kinderen: Verstikkingsgevaar!

•    ABUS August Bremicker Söhne KG verklaart hierbij dat deze helm een persoonlijk 
beschermingsmiddel (PBM) van de categorie II is en voldoet aan de EU-verordening 
2016/425. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het 
volgende internetadres: docs.abus.com

•    EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 - Norm voor helmen voor fietsers en gebruikers van skateboards en 
inlineskates.

•    Deze helm voldoet aan EN 1384:2023 – Norm voor paardrijcaps.

•    Deze helm is gecertificeerd door Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apeldoorn, 
The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

•    Het SEI-logo betekent dat deze helm onder controle van het Safety Equipment Institute 
(USA) vervaardigd is (ASTM F 1163-23).

Let op: Ook helmen die volgens richtlijnen en normen zijn getest, bieden geen garantie 
voor onverwoestbaarheid en voor uitsluiting van letsel of overlijden.

De helm is ontworpen om bij een klap door de gedeeltelijke vernietiging van de helm-
schaal of de beschermende vulling of van beide een deel van de stootkracht te absorbe-
ren . Hij is ontworpen om de kans op letsels te verkleinen. Hoewel helmen de kans op 
letsels verkleinen, kunnen deze in bepaalde omstandigheden niet worden voorkomen. 
Helmen zijn in het bijzonder niet ontworpen om het hoofd te beschermen in het geval 
van verplettering door een paard.

Voor een maximale bescherming moeten de volgende aanwijzingen absoluut in acht 
worden genomen:

1. Toepassing

Deze helm is uitsluitend ontworpen voor gebruik in de paardensport en de wielersport en 

beschermende uitrusting aanbevolen.

Let op: Kinderen moeten hun veiligheidshelm beslist afzetten voordat ze een kin-
derspeelplaats betreden! Deze helm mag door kinderen niet worden gebruikt bij het 
klimmen of andere activiteiten waarbij het risico bestaat dat het kind wordt gewurgd of 
opgehangen als het met de helm verstrikt raakt.

2. Optimale pasvorm

•    De helm mag niet te ver over het voorhoofd worden getrokken, zodat het zicht niet 
wordt belemmerd. 

•    Het voorhoofd moet beschermd zijn. Daarom mag de helm niet te ver over het achter-
hoofd worden geschoven.

•    De helm is goed opgezet wanneer deze horizontaal op het hoofd zit.

ABUS-Pikeur_Helmets_ABQ2_AirDuo_eu_BDA_148x105mm_I24_FV.indd   9-10 30.09.2024   16:44:46



11 12

•    Bewaar de helm op een koele, droge en beschermde plek. Om de helm tegen bescha-
digingen te beschermen, dient deze in de originele verpakking of een gelijkwaardige 
verpakking te worden getransporteerd. 

•    De helm mag nooit worden blootgesteld aan temperaturen boven 50°C of onder -20°C 
omdat hij dan zijn beschermende eigenschappen zou kunnen verliezen.

•    Niet bloot aan zonnestralen, achter glazen ruiten bewaren, bijv. in een auto  
(vergrootglaseffect), of in de buurt van verwarmings- of warmtebronnen.

•    Indien de helm aan schokken of stoten is blootgesteld, moet hij onmiddellijk worden 
vervangen, omdat zelfs zonder zichtbare tekenen de beschermende werking ernstig kan 
zijn aangetast.

•     Gezien de onvermijdelijke materiaalmoeheid moet de helm uiterlijk 8 jaar na de produc-
tiedatum worden vervangen, ook al vertoont hij geen duidelijke visuele of technische 

-
en is het mogelijk dat een helm eerder aan vervanging toe is.

•    Helmschaal, verstelring en uitneembare binnenkussentjes kunnen met de hand worden 
schoongemaakt (lauwwarm water, zachte doekjes, oplosmiddelvrij reinigingsmiddel). Dit 
geldt ook voor zonnedoeken.

•    Gebruik alleen originele reserveonderdelen. Niet door de fabrikant toegelaten  
accessoires kunnen de functionaliteit en prestaties van de helm nadelig beïnvloeden.

•    De in het product gebruikte materialen veroorzaken geen huidziekten en zijn niet 
gevaarlijk voor de gezondheid van de gebruiker. Indien de gebruiker tijdens het gebruik 
van de helm een reactie vaststelt, mag de helm niet meer worden gebruikt.

Afvoer
Voer het product aan het einde van de levensduur af volgens de geldende wettelijke 
bepalingen. Neem bij vragen contact op met de gemeente die verantwoordelijk is voor de 
afvalverwijdering. Voer de verpakking gesorteerd af. Karton behoort bij het oud papier, 
folies en plastic onderdelen bij de recyclebare materialen.

De vereiste voor een beschermende functie van uw helm is dat deze goed past (afb. C). 
Probeer daarom verschillende maten uit en kies de maat waarbij de helm stevig en comfor-
tabel op het hoofd zit. Kies bij kinderen nooit een helm die te groot is met de bedoeling 
dat deze op de „groei“ wordt gekocht.

3. Instellen van de hoofdring

ABUS-veiligheidshelmen zijn meestal verkrijgbaar in  
 

aan de individuele grootte van het hoofd worden aangepast,  
bijv. met de volgende, zeer comfortabele verstelsystemen. 

Helmen kunnen tijdens het paardrijden op het hoofd  
bewegen. Om ervoor te zorgen dat de helm tijdens  

 
systeem zo worden afgesteld dat de beweging van de helm  
op het hoofd minimaal is, voor zowel voor-/achterwaartse  
alsook zijwaartse beweging. 

Schuif het verstelsysteem in de uitgangspositie voordat u  
de helm opbergt, zodat er geen druk, die schade zou  
kunnen veroorzaken, op het verstelsysteem wordt  
uitgeoefend.

4.  Instellen van de bandjes

Principieel moeten de bandjes bij het eerste dragen zo worden afgesteld dat deze strak en 
comfortabel onder de oren bij elkaar komen zonder ze aan te raken. De handig bedienbare 

tegen onbedoeld verstellen (kinderslot) stevig worden afgesloten en arrêteren. Bij het 

Na het instellen kunnen de uitstekende bandjes met de houder worden vastgezet.

Als de bandjes te lang zijn, kunnen de uiteinden afzonderlijk op lengte worden geknipt en 
met een lucifervlam worden verzegeld om rafelen te voorkomen.

5. Correct gebruik en onderhoud

•    De helm moet in regelmatige afstanden op zichtbare gebreken worden gecontroleerd.

•    Verander de helm nooit en verwijder geen originele onderdelen, omdat dit de  
beschermende functie van de helm vermindert.

•    De helm mag niet worden geverfd of beplakt omdat schadelijke stoffen de stabiliteit en 
het beschermend effect kunnen verminderen.

•    De helm mag nooit worden aangepast, veranderd of voor een andere bestemming 
worden gebruikt

•    Elke vorm van niet-naleving van de gebruiksaanwijzing, alsmede wijzigingen, en  
oneigenlijk gebruik van de helm kunnen leiden tot ontheffing van aansprakelijkheid.

21
1 2 3
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vigentes.

•  Lea atentamente estos avisos de seguridad y téngalos en cuenta en todo momento. El  

•    ABUS August Bremicker Söhne KG declara por la presente que este casco es un equipo 

•    EN 1078:2012+A1:2012: norma sobre cascos para ciclistas y para usuarios de monopatines 

•    Este casco ha sido certificado por Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apel-
doorn, The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

Institute, EE. UU. (ASTM F 1163-23).

Atención: Ni siquiera los cascos probados según las directivas y normas pertinentes ga-
rantizan su indestructibilidad, ni permiten descartar por completo lesiones o la muerte.

mediante la destrucción parcial de la carcasa del casco, del acolchado de protección o 

reducen la probabilidad de lesiones, no pueden evitarlas en determinadas circunstan-

aplastada por un caballo.

 
instrucciones:

1. Uso

-

Este casco no es adecuado para las siguientes actividades (Fig. B).

2. Ajuste óptimo

•    El casco no debe bajarse demasiado en la zona de la frente para no perjudicar la  
visibilidad.

•    La frente debe estar protegida. Por lo tanto, el casco no debe echarse demasiado hacia 
atrás, en la parte posterior de la cabeza.

•    El casco debe estar bien ajustado al asentarlo horizontalmente sobre la cabeza.

-
mente (Fig. C). Por lo tanto, pruebe diferentes tallas y elija aquella en la que el casco se 

No elija nunca un casco demasiado grande 

3. Ajuste del anillo de la cabeza

Los cascos de seguridad ABUS están disponibles  
 

 

Los cascos pueden moverse en la cabeza mientras se monta  
a caballo. Para garantizar que el casco se mantenga en su  

 
ajustarse de forma que el movimiento del casco en la  

 
lado a lado. 

Antes de guardar el casco, deslice el sistema de ajuste  
 

4.  Ajuste de las cintas

De forma general, cuando se utilice el casco por primera vez, las cintas deben ajustarse 

y encajar con un clic audible para que no se desajusten involuntariamente (bloqueo de 

 

Si la cinta es demasiado larga, se pueden cortar los extremos individualmente y sellarlos 
con la llama de una cerilla para evitar que se deshilachen.

5. Manejo y cuidados adecuados

•    Antes de cada uso, debe comprobarse el casco y sus correas.

•    El casco debe revisarse regularmente para localizar defectos visibles.

•    Por favor, no modifique nunca el casco ni retire las piezas originales, ya que esto reduce 

•    Nunca modifique, adapte ni haga un mal uso del casco.

211 2 3
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•    Guardar el casco en un lugar fresco, seco y protegido. Para proteger el casco de posibles 

•    El casco no debe exponerse nunca a temperaturas superiores a los 50°C ni inferiores a los 

•    No lo almacene a la luz del sol, detrás de cristales, por ejemplo, en un coche (efecto de 

•    Si el casco se ha sometido a un impacto o a un choque, debe sustituirse inmediatamen-

•    A causa del desgaste inevitable del material, el casco se debe sustituir como máximo 8 

de uso, puede ser necesario sustituir antes el casco.
•    La calota del casco, el anillo de ajuste y el acolchado interior desmontable puede limpi-

fabricante pueden afectar a la funcionalidad y al rendimiento del casco.
•    Los materiales utilizados en el producto no causan enfermedades cutáneas y no son 

el casco, deberá dejar de utilizarlo.

-

 

Parabéns por comprar um capacete de equitação de qualidade da especialista em segu-

atualmente em vigor.

 
•      Leia e siga estes avisos de segurança. A inobservância pode resultar em ferimentos 

pessoais e danos materiais!

•      A ABUS August Bremicker Söhne KG declara que este capacete é um equipamento de 

 
seguinte endereço Internet: docs.abus.com

•      EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 - Norma para capacetes para ciclistas e utilizadores de skates e 
patins em linha.

•      Este capacete está em conformidade com a norma EN 1384:2023 - Norma para capacetes 
de equitação.

-
doorn, The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

-
ment Institute, EUA (ASTM F 1163-23).

Atenção: Mesmo os capacetes inspecionados de acordo com as diretrizes e normas não 
garantem a indestrutibilidade e a exclusão de ferimentos ou morte.

O capacete foi concebido para absorver parte da força de impacto em caso de um im-
pacto que destrua parcialmente a concha do capacete, o acolchoamento de proteção ou 

reduzam, a probabilidade de lesões, estes não são capazes de as prevenir em deter-

cabeça caso seja pisado por um cavalo.

Para obter uma proteção máxima, deve respeitar impreterivelmente os avisos que se 
seguem:

1. Utilização
Este capacete foi concebido exclusivamente para equitação e ciclismo e é recomendado 
como parte integrante do equipamento de proteção apenas para as seguintes atividades 
(Fig. A).
Este capacete não é adequado para as seguintes atividades (Fig. B).
Atenção: As crianças devem retirar o capacete de segurança antes de entrar num parque 

 
outras atividades nas quais ocorra o risco de estrangulamento/enforcamento caso a 
criança fique presa pelo capacete.

2. Ajuste ideal
•     O capacete não deve ser puxado demasiado na direção da testa de forma a não  

prejudicar a visão.
•    A testa deve ser protegida. Por conseguinte, o capacete não deve ser empurrado  

demasiado para trás da cabeça.

•    O capacete encontra-se devidamente ajustado quando se ajusta horizontalmente na 
cabeça.
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O ajuste correto do capacete é um pré-requisito para que este desempenhe a função de 
proteção (Fig. C). Assim, experimente tamanhos diferentes e escolha o capacete que se 
ajusta firme e confortavelmente na cabeça. Nunca escolha um capacete demasiado  
grande para as crianças com a ideia de que elas „crescerão“.

3. Ajuste da concha

Os capacetes de proteção da ABUS estão, na sua maioria,  
 

ser ajustado ao tamanho de cada cabeça, por exemplo,  
consoante o tipo, através dos sistemas de ajuste muito  
confortáveis que se seguem. 

Os capacetes podem mover-se na cabeça durante a  
utilização. Para assegurar que o capacete permanece no  
devido lugar durante a utilização, é necessário ajustar o  
sistema de retenção de modo a que o movimento do  

 
para a frente e para trás como o movimento lateral. 

Coloque o sistema de ajuste na respetiva posição inicial  
antes de o guardar para que não seja aplicada qualquer  
pressão que possa causar danos ao sistema de ajuste.

4.  Ajuste das correias

Basicamente, quando usadas pela primeira vez, as correias devem ser ajustadas de modo a 
correrem de forma justa e confortável sob as orelhas sem lhes tocar. Este ajuste é proporci-

para crianças). Ao ajustar a correia do queixo, que deve estar sempre fechada antes da 

5. Manuseamento e cuidados adequados

•     Antes de cada utilização, deve verificar o capacete e as correias.

•     Nunca modifique o capacete ou remova as peças originais, pois tal reduz o efeito de 
proteção do capacete.

•     Não pinte ou cole nada no capacete. Os ingredientes nocivos podem reduzir a  
estabilidade e o efeito de proteção.

•     Nunca modifique, mude ou faça mau uso do capacete.

 
indevido do capacete podem levar à exclusão de responsabilidade.
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•     Armazene o capacete num local fresco, seco e protegido. Para proteger o capacete de 
danos, transporte o capacete na respetiva embalagem original ou equivalente.

•     O capacete nunca deve ser exposto a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C ou inferiores a  
-20 °C, pois pode perder propriedades de proteção.

•     Não armazene sob à luz solar direta, atrás de vidros, por exemplo, num carro (efeito de 
lupa), ou perto de fontes de aquecimento ou calor.

prejudicado.

poderá ser necessário substituir o capacete mais cedo.

limpos à mão (água morna, panos macios, detergente sem solventes). Isto aplica- 
também à viseira de proteção contra o sol.

-
cante podem afetar a funcionalidade e o desempenho do capacete.

•     Os materiais utilizados no produto não causam doenças de pele e não são perigosos para 

capacete, não deve continuar a utilizar o capacete.

a embalagem de acordo com o tipo. Coloque papelão e cartão no ecoponto para papel, 
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Congratulazioni per aver acquistato un casco da equitazione di qualità targato ABUS, lo  
 

sicurezza attualmente in vigore. 

•    Leggere e attenersi a queste avvertenze di sicurezza. La loro mancata osservanza può 
provocare danni a persone o cose!

•    Tenere il materiale di imballaggio lontano dalla portata dei bambini: Pericolo di  
soffocamento!

•    ABUS August Bremicker Söhne KG dichiara che questo casco è un dispositivo di protezione 
individuale (DPI) di categoria II ed è conforme al regolamento UE 2016/425. Il testo  
completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo  
Internet: docs.abus.com

•    EN 1078:2012+A1:2012: norma per caschi da ciclista e per utenti di skateboard e pattini in 
linea.

•    Questo casco è conforme a EN 1384:2023: norma per caschi da equitazione
•    Questo casco è stato certificato da Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apel-

doorn, The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.
•    Il logo SEI indica che questo casco è stato prodotto sotto la supervisione dell’Istituto  

statunitense per la sicurezza delle attrezzature (Safety Equipment Institute, ASTM F 1163-23).
Attenzione: I caschi, anche se testati secondo le linee guida e le norme, non  
garantiscono la loro indistruttibilità, né l‘esclusione di pericoli di lesioni o morte.

Il casco è progettato per assorbire parte della forza d‘urto in caso di un impatto,  
distruggendo parzialmente la calotta del casco o l‘imbottitura protettiva o entrambi.  
È stato progettato per ridurre il rischio di lesioni. Anche se i caschi riducono il rischio di 
lesioni, in alcune circostanze non sono in grado di prevenirli. In particolare, i caschi non 
sono progettati per proteggere la testa in caso di schiacciamento da parte di un cavallo.

Per la massima protezione, osservare rigorosamente le seguenti avvertenze: 

1. Utilizzo

Questo casco è stato progettato esclusivamente per l‘uso equestre e ciclistico ed è racco-
mandato come dispositivo di protezione essenziale solo per le seguenti attività (ill. A).

Questo casco non è adatto alle seguenti attività (ill. B).

Attenzione: I bambini devono togliersi il casco di sicurezza prima di entrare in un’area 
giochi! Non lasciare che i bambini utilizzino questo casco per l‘arrampicata o altre atti-
vità, laddove sussistesse un rischio di strangolamento/impiccagione in caso il bambino 
rimanesse impigliato con il casco.

2. Vestibilità ottimale

•    Il casco non deve essere tirato troppo dentro la fronte in modo da non compromettere la 
visibilità.

•    La fronte deve essere protetta. Pertanto, il casco non deve essere spinto troppo oltre la 
parte posteriore della testa.

•    Il casco è montato correttamente quando si trova in posizione orizzontale sulla testa.

(ill. C). Perciò, è necessario provare diverse taglie e sceglierne una in cui il casco di adatta 
saldamente e comodamente alla testa. Non scegliere mai un casco troppo grande per i 
bambini pensando che “ci cresceranno dentro”.

3. Regolazione anello della testa

I caschi di sicurezza ABUS sono per lo più disponibili in due  
misure di calotta. Il casco può essere adattato alla  
dimensione individuale della testa, a seconda del tipo,  
ad esempio con i seguenti sistemi di regolazione molto  
comodi. 

I caschi possono muoversi sulla testa durante la cavalcata.  
Per garantire che il casco rimanga al suo posto durante la  
cavalcata, il sistema di ritenuta deve essere regolato in  
modo che il movimento del casco sulla testa sia minimo,  
sia per il movimento frontale che laterale. 

Spingere il sistema di regolazione nella sua posizione  
iniziale prima di riporlo, in modo che non venga applicata  
al sistema di regolazione una pressione che potrebbe  
causare danni.

4.  Regolazione delle cinture

Fondamentalmente, quando si indossa il casco per la prima volta, le cinture devono essere 
regolate in modo che corrano insieme strettamente e comodamente sotto le orecchie senza 
toccarle. A tale scopo, sono di ausilio i comodi distributori a nastro sui due lati, con unità 

Prima di utilizzare il casco per la prima volta e dopo aver adattato le cinture con un clic 

la regolazione involontaria (blocco di sicurezza per bambini). Nel regolare la chiusura sot-
tomento, rigorosamente da chiudere prima di cavalcare, assicurarsi che non sia all‘altezza 
della mandibola. (Ill.2 - 5)

Se la cintura è troppo lunga, è possibile tagliare le estremità singolarmente e sigillarle con 

5. Utilizzo e cura adeguati

•    Controllare il casco e le sue cinghie prima di ogni utilizzo.

•    Controllare a intervalli regolari che il casco non presenti difetti visibili.

•    Si prega di non modificare mai il casco o rimuovere le parti originali, poiché questo 
riduce l‘effetto protettivo del casco.

•    Non dipingere o attaccare nulla sul casco, poiché gli ingredienti nocivi potrebbero ridurre 
la stabilità e l‘effetto protettivo.

•    Non modificare, cambiare o usare impropriamente il casco.
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•    Qualsiasi mancata osservanza delle istruzioni per l‘uso, così come le modifiche e l‘uso 
improprio del casco possono portare all‘esclusione della responsabilità.

•    Conservare il casco in un luogo fresco, asciutto e protetto. Per proteggere il casco dai 
danni, trasportarlo nell’apposito imballaggio originale o equivalente.

•    Il casco non deve mai essere esposto a temperature superiori ai 50°C o inferiori a -20°C 
perché potrebbe perdere le proprietà protettive.

•    Non conservare raggi solari diretti, dietro a vetri, ad esempio in un‘automobile (effetto 
vetro bruciato), o vicino a fonti di riscaldamento o di calore.

•    Se il casco ha subito un impatto o un urto, deve essere sostituito immediatamente 
perché, anche senza prove visibili, questo può averne compromesso gravemente l‘effetto 
protettivo.

•    In considerazione dell‘inevitabile usura del materiale, il casco deve essere sostituito al 
più tardi entro 8 anni dalla data di produzione, anche in assenza di difetti visivi o tecnici 
evidenti. A seconda del grado di utilizzo e delle condizioni d‘uso specifiche, il casco 
potrebbe eventualmente essere sostituito prima.

•    La calotta del casco, l’anello di regolazione e le imbottiture interne rimovibili possono 
essere pulite a mano (acqua tiepida, panni morbidi, detergente senza solventi). Questo 
vale anche per i parasole.

•    Usare solo pezzi di ricambio originali. Gli accessori non autorizzati dal produttore posso-
no compromettere la funzionalità e le prestazioni del casco.

•    I materiali utilizzati nel prodotto non causano malattie della pelle e non sono pericolosi 
per la salute dell‘utente. Qualora l‘utente rilevasse una reazione mentre usa il casco, 
questo non deve più essere usato.

Smaltimento
Al termine della sua vita utile, smaltire il prodotto secondo le disposizioni di legge vigenti.
In caso di domande contattare l‘autorità locale responsabile per lo smaltimento. Smaltire 

parti in plastica nella plastica.

Tillykke med dit køb af en førsteklasses ridehjelm fra sikkerhedsspecialisten ABUS, der er 

-
kade og materiel skade!

beskyttelsesudstyr i kategori II og er i overensstemmelse med forordning EU 2016/425. 

docs.abus.com
•    EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 – Standard for hjelme til cyklister og brugere af skateboards og 

in-line skates.
•    Denne hjelm er i overensstemmelse med EN 1384:2023 – Standard for ridehjelme
•    Denne hjelm er blevet certificeret af Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apel-

doorn, The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.
•    SEI-logoet betyder, at denne hjelm er blevet fremstillet under kontrol af Safety 

Equipment Institute, USA (ASTM F 1163-23).

Vigtigt: Selv hjelme, der er testet i henhold til direktiver og standarder, er ikke en  
garanti for, at den ikke kan gå i stykker og udelukker ikke skader eller dødsfald.

Hjelmen er konstrueret til at absorbere en del af den kraft, der man udsættes for i 
tilfælde af et slag, ved delvist at ødelægge hjelmskallen eller beskyttelsespolstringen 
eller begge dele. Den er udformet for at mindske sandsynligheden for skader. Selv om 
hjelme reducerer sandsynligheden for skader, kan de under visse omstændigheder ikke 
forhindre dem. Især er hjelmene ikke beregnet til at beskytte hovedet, hvis man bliver 
klemt af en hest.

1. Brug

Denne hjelm er udelukkende udviklet til brug til ridning og cykling og anbefales som en 

Vigtigt: Børn skal tage deres sikkerhedshjelm af, før de går på legepladsen! Denne hjelm 
bør ikke bruges af børn til klatring eller andre aktiviteter, hvor der er risiko for at blive 
kvalt/hænge fast, hvis barnet vikles ind i hjelmen.

2. Optimal pasform

Vælg aldrig en hjelm, der er for stor til børn, med den tanke, at 
de „vokser så de kan passe den senere“.
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3. Justering af hovedringen

 
Hjelmen kan justeres til den individuelle hovedstørrelse,  

 
justeringssystemer. 

 
 

 
 

bagud og fra side til side. 

Skub justeringssystemet i udgangsposition, inden det  
 

4.  Justering af remmene

-

-

5. Korrekt håndtering og pleje

•    Før hver brug skal hjelmen og dens remme kontrolleres.

beskyttende effekt.

stabiliteten og den beskyttende effekt.

hjelmen kan føre til ansvarsfraskrivelse.

skal den transporteres i den originale emballage eller tilsvarende for at beskytte hjelmen 
mod skader.

miste sine beskyttende egenskaber.
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-

-
vendigt at udskifte en hjelm tidligere.

hjelmens funktion og ydeevne.
•    De materialer, der anvendes i produktet, giver ikke hudsygdomme og er ikke farlige 

for brugerens sundhed. Hvis brugeren oplever en reaktion under brug af hjelmen, bør 

-
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•    Läs igenom och följ dessa säkerhetsanvisningar. Om du inte iakttar detta finns risk för 

•    ABUS August Bremicker Söhne KG förklarar härmed att denna hjälm är personlig  
skyddsutrustning (PPE) i kategori II och uppfyller kraven i förordning EU 2016/425.  

•    EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 - Standard för hjälmar för cyklister och användare av skateboards 
och in-line skates.

•    Hjälmen uppfyller kraven i EN 1384:2023 - Standard för ridhjälmar

•    Denna hjälm har certifierats av Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apeldoorn, 
The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

•    SEI-logotypen innebär att hjälmen har tillverkats under kontroll av Safety Equipment 
Institute, USA (ASTM F 1163-23).

OBS: Att hjälmarna har testats enligt riktlinjer och standarder garanterar inte att de är 
oförstörbara och att skador eller dödsfall inte kan inträffa.

Hjälmen är utformad för att absorbera en del av kraften vid en träff genom att 
hjälmskölden och/eller skyddspolstret förstörs. Den har utformats för att minska risken 
för personskador. Även om hjälmar minskar sannolikheten för personskador kan de inte 
förhindra dem under vissa omständigheter. Hjälmar är framför allt inte utformade för 
att skydda huvudet om det krossas av en häst.

För maximalt skydd bör följande instruktioner följas utan undantag:

1. Användning

Denna hjälm har utformats uteslutande för ridning och cykling och rekommenderas som en 

OBS: Barn måste ta av sig hjälmen innan de går in på lekplatsen! Denna hjälm bör inte 

barnet stryps/blir hängande om det fastnar i hjälmen.

2. Optimal passform

En förutsättning för att hjälmen ska kunna utföra sin skyddsfunktion är att den sitter 

huvudet. Välj aldrig en hjälm som är för stor för ett barn med tanken att det kommer att 
„växa i den“.

3. Justering av huvudringen

 
 

 
bekväma justeringssystem. 

 
 
 

 

 
 

4.  Justering av remmarna

-

med en tändsticka för att förhindra att de fransar sig.

5. Korrekt hantering och skötsel

•    Kontrollera alltid hjälmen och remmarna innan du använder hjälmen.

•    Inspektera hjälmen regelbundet för att upptäcka synliga fel.

skydd.

 
stabiliteten och försämra hjälmens skydd.

ett felaktigt sätt kan det hända att tillverkarens ansvar utesluts.

ska den transporteras i originalförpackningen eller motsvarande.

kan förlora sina skyddande egenskaper.
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i närheten av uppvärmningsenheter eller värmekällor.

•    Hjälmskalet, justeringsringen och de avtagbara innerkuddarna kan rengöras för hand 
(med ljummet vatten, mjuka trasor och lösningsmedelsfritt rengöringsmedel). Detta 
gäller även solskydd.

•    Använd endast originalreservdelar. Att använda tillbehör som inte har godkänts av 
tillverkaren kan försämra hjälmens funktion och prestanda.

•    De material som används i produkten orsakar inga hudsjukdomar och är inte farliga för 

ska hjälmen inte längre användas.

Avfallshantering
Släng produkten i enlighet med gällande lagstadgade bestämmelser vid slutet av dess 

•    Les gjennom sikkerhetsanvisningene, og følg dem. Hvis de ikke blir fulgt, kan det føre til 
personskader og materielle skader!

-
styr (PVU) i kategori II og er i samsvar med forordning (EU) nr. 2016/425. Den fullstendige 

abus.com
•    EN 1078: 2012 + A1: 2012 – standard for hjelmer for syklister og for brukere av rullebrett og 

rulleskøyter.
•    Denne hjelpen oppfyller kravene i standarden EN 1384:2023 – ridehjelmer.
•    Denne hjelmen er sertifisert av Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apeldoorn, 

The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.
•    SEI-logoen betyr at denne hjelmen er produsert under kontroll av Safety Equipment 

Institute, USA (ASTM F 1163-23).

Merk følgende: Heller ikke hjelmer som er kontrollert og funnet i samsvar med regelverk 
og standarder, gir noen garanti mot skader og dødsfall i alle situasjoner.

den skulle bli utsatt for slag. Skallet, beskyttelsespolstiringen eller begge deler sørger 
for å dempe sammenstøtet. Den er beregnet på å redusere sannsynligheten for at det 
oppstår personskader. Selv om hjelm reduserer sannsynligheten for personskade, er 
det likevel ikke sånn at den kan forhindre det i alle situasjoner. Spesielt viktig er det å 
vite at hjelmer ikke er konstruert med tanke på å beskytte hodet om det skulle komme i 
klem under hesten.

 
instruksjonene:

1. Bruk

Merk følgende: Det er viktig at barn tar av seg hjelmen før de går inn på lekeplasser! 
Barn skal ikke bruke denne hjelmen under klatring eller i forbindelse med andre  
aktiviteter der det vil være fare for å bli kvalt eller bli hengende hvis barnet hekter seg 
fast etter hjelmen.

2. Optimal passform

Derfor bør du prøve ulike størrelser og velge den hjelmen som sitter godt og komfortabelt 
Ikke velg for stor hjelm til barn med den tanken at de skal «vokse inn i den».
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3. Innstilling av hoderingen

ABUS-hjelmer er vanligvis tilgjengelige i to ulike  
skallstørrelser. Avhengig av type hjelm, f.eks. med  
følgende komfortable justeringssystem, kan hjelmen  
tilpasses individuelt i forhold til hodestørrelse. 

 
 

 
 

side til side. 

Før oppbevaring bør du skyve justeringssystemet til  
 

justeringssystemet før det blir skadd.

4. Innstilling av stroppene

I utgangspunktet skal du tilpasse stroppene første gang du bruker hjelmen. Sørg for at 

hørbart klikk, slik at du forhindrer utilsiktet justering (barnesikring). Ved justering av  
 

Etter justering kan du feste den delen av stroppene som blir til overs, med stroppholderen.

5. Korrekt håndtering og vedlikehold

•    Kontroller hjelmen og stroppene hver gang før bruk.

•    Kontroller om hjelmen har synlige mangler, med jevne mellomrom.

-

•    Ethvert avvik fra instruksjonene om bruk og enhver type modifikasjon eller misbruk av 
hjelmen kan føre til at produsentens ansvar bortfaller.

den mister de beskyttende egenskapene.

•     Ikke oppbevar den i direkte sollys, bak glassrute, f.eks. i bilen (forstørrelsesglass- 
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det ikke er synlige tegn til det, kan det hende at den beskyttende virkningen er sterkt 
redusert.

tekniske mangler. Avhengig av bruksgrad og de konkrete bruksforholdene kan det hende 

-
kallet, justeringshjulet og den innvendige polstringen (som du kan ta ut) manuelt. Dette 

•    Ikke bruk noe annet enn originale reservedeler. Tilbehør som ikke er godkjent av produs-
enten, kan forringe hjelmens funksjonalitet og ytelse.

 
 

hjelmen, skal ikke hjelmen brukes mer.

Kassering

kastes i plastavfallet.
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Onnittelut! Olet ostanut laadukkaan ratsastuskypärän turvallisuusasiantuntija ABUSilta. 
 

mukaisesti:

•    Lue nämä turvallisuusohjeet ja noudata niitä. Noudattamatta jättäminen voi johtaa 
henkilö- ja aineellisiin vahinkoihin!

•    Pidä pakkausmateriaali poissa lasten ulottuvilta: Tukehtumisvaara!
•    ABUS August Bremicker Söhne KG vakuuttaa, että tämä kypärä on kategorian II 

henkilönsuojain ja täyttää asetuksen EU 2016/425 vaatimukset.  
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavissa kokonaisuudessaan seuraavassa 
internet-osoitteessa: docs.abus.com

•    EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 - Pyöräilykypäröitä sekä rullalautoja ja -luistimia käyttävien kypä-
röitä koskeva standardi.

•    Tämä kypärä vastaa standardia EN 1384:2023 – ratsastuskypäröitä koskeva standardi
•    Tämän kypärän on sertifioinut Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apeldoorn, 

The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.
•    SEI-logo tarkoittaa, että tämä kypärä on valmistettu Safety Equipment Instituten (USA) 

valvonnassa (ASTM F 1163-23).

 
hajoamattomuutta eivätkä loukkaantumisen tai kuoleman estämistä.

Kypärä on suunniteltu niin, että kypärän kuoren tai suojapehmusteen tai molempien 
osittainen hajoaminen vaimentaa osan iskuvoimasta iskun sattuessa. Se on suunniteltu 
vähentämään loukkaantumisen todennäköisyyttä. Vaikka kypärät vähentävät vammojen 

suunniteltu suojaamaan päätä hevosen alle jäätäessä.

Varmista paras mahdollinen suoja noudattamalla ehdottomasti seuraavia ohjeita:

1. Käyttö

Tämä kypärä on suunniteltu yksinomaan ratsastus- ja pyöräilykäyttöön, ja sitä suositellaan 
käytettäväksi suojavarusteena ainoastaan seuraavissa aktiviteeteissa (kuva A).

Tämä kypärä ei sovellu seuraaviin aktiviteetteihin (kuva B).

Huomio: Lasten on riisuttava suojakypärä ennen lasten leikkipaikalle menoa! Lapset 
eivät saa käyttää tätä kypärää kiipeilyssä tai muissa aktiviteeteissa, joissa on vaarana 
kuristuminen / roikkumaan jääminen, jos lapsi jää kypärästä johonkin kiinni.

2. Paras istuvuus

•    Kypärää ei saa vetää liian pitkälle otsalle, jotta näkyvyys ei heikkene.

•    Otsa on suojattava. Siksi kypärää ei saa työntää liian pitkälle takaraivolle.

•    Kypärä on puettu oikein, kun se istuu vaakasuorassa päässä.

Jotta kypärä suojaa päätä, sen on oltava sopiva (kuva C). Kokeile siksi eri kokoja ja valitse 
kypärä, joka istuu päähän tukevasti ja mukavasti. Älä koskaan valitse lapselle kypärää, 
jossa on kasvuvaraa.

3. Päärenkaan säätäminen

ABUS-turvakypäriä on saatavana useimmiten kahdessa  
kuorikoossa. Kypärän voi tyypistä riippuen säätää  
yksilöllisesti esim. seuraavien erittäin mukavien  
säätöjärjestelmien avulla. 

Kypärät voivat liikkua päässä ratsastuksen aikana. Jotta  
kypärä pysyisi paikallaan ratsastuksen aikana, kypärä on  
säädettävä siten, että sen liike päässä on mahdollisimman  
vähäistä sekä edestä taaksepäin että sivusuunnassa. 

Työnnä säätöjärjestelmä alkuasentoonsa ennen  
varastointia, jotta säätöjärjestelmään ei kohdistu painetta,  
joka voisi aiheuttaa vaurioita.

4. Hihnojen säätäminen

Hihnat on säädettävä ensimmäisen käyttökerran yhteydessä niin, että ne kulkevat tiukasti 
ja mukavasti yhdessä korvien alapuolelta korvia koskettamatta. Tässä auttavat molemmin 
puolin kätevät hihnanjakajat, joissa on lisävarusteena kiinnitysyksikkö (kuva 1).
Se on lukittava ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä hihnojen säätämisen jälkeen, jotta hihnat eivät 
pääse löystymään itsestään. Lukittuessa tulee kuulua selvä napsahdus. Kun säädät leu-
kahihnaa, joka on aina kiinnitettävä ennen ratsastusta, varmista, että se ei ole leukaluun 
tasolla. (Kuva 2–5)
Säädön jälkeen hihnojen päät voi kiinnittää hihnapidikkeellä.
Jos hihnat ovat liian pitkät, ne voi lyhentää sopivaan pituuteen. Päät kannattaa polttaa 
kiinni tulitikulla, jotta ne eivät lähde purkautumaan.

5. Asianmukainen käsittely ja hoito

•    Kypärä ja sen kiinnitys on tarkistettava ennen jokaista käyttökertaa.

•    Kypärä on tarkistettava näkyvien vikojen varalta säännöllisin väliajoin.

•    Älä koskaan muokkaa kypärää tai poista alkuperäisiä osia, sillä tämä heikentää kypärän 
suojaavaa vaikutusta.

•    Älä maalaa tai liimaa kypärään mitään, koska haitalliset ainesosat voivat heikentää 
kypärän vakautta ja suojavaikutusta.

•    Älä koskaan muokkaa, muuta tai käytä kypärää väärin.

•    Käyttöohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen, muutokset ja kypärän epäasianmukainen 
käyttö voivat johtaa takuun raukeamiseen.

•    Säilytä kypärä viileässä, kuivassa ja suojatussa paikassa. Suojaa kypärää vaurioilta  
kuljettamalla sitä alkuperäispakkauksessa tai vastaavassa.

•    Kypärää ei saa koskaan altistaa yli 50 °C:n tai alle -20 °C:n lämpötiloille, koska se voi 
menettää suojaavia ominaisuuksiaan.

•    Älä säilytä kypärää suorassa auringonvalossa, lasien takana, esim. autossa (polttolasi-il-
miö) tai lämmitys- tai lämmönlähteiden läheisyydessä.
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•     Jos kypärään on kohdistunut isku tai tärähdys, se on vaihdettava välittömästi, koska 
kypärän suojavaikutus voi olla vakavasti heikentynyt, vaikka näkyviä vaurioita ei  
olisikaan.

•    Materiaalin väistämättömän väsymisen vuoksi kypärä on vaihdettava viimeistään 8  
vuoden kuluttua valmistuspäivästä, vaikka siinä ei olisikaan näkyviä puutteita tai 
teknisiä vikoja. Käyttöasteesta ja käyttöolosuhteista riippuen kypärä voidaan joutua 
vaihtamaan nopeammin.

•    Kypärän kuori, säätörengas ja irrotettavat sisäpehmusteet voi puhdistaa käsin (haalea 
vesi, pehmeät liinat, liuotinaineeton puhdistusaine). Tämä koskee myös aurinkovarjoja.

•    Käytä vain alkuperäisiä varaosia. Muut kuin valmistajan sallimat lisätarvikkeet voivat 
vaikuttaa kypärän toimintaan ja suorituskykyyn.

•    Tuotteessa käytetyt materiaalit eivät aiheuta ihosairauksia eivätkä ole vaarallisia  
käyttäjän terveydelle. Jos käyttäjä havaitsee reaktion kypärän käytön aikana, kypärää ei 
saa enää käyttää.

Hävittäminen
Hävitä tuote sen käyttöiän päätyttyä voimassa olevien lakimääräysten mukaisesti. Jos 
sinulla on kysyttävää hävittämisestä, käänny vastaavan paikallisen viranomaisen puoleen.
Hävitä pakkaus samankaltaisten jätteiden kanssa. Toimita pahvi ja kartonki  
pahvinkeräykseen, kalvot ja muoviosat hyötyjätekeräykseen.

-

-
doorn, The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

Institute, USA (ASTM F 1163-23).

 

 

 
 

instrukcji:

1. Zastosowanie

A).

2. Optymalne dopasowanie

ABUS-Pikeur_Helmets_ABQ2_AirDuo_eu_BDA_148x105mm_I24_FV.indd   33-34 30.09.2024   16:44:47



35 36

 
 

 
 

regulacji. 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
4.  Regulacja pasków

(rys. 1).

-

(rys.2 - 5)

-
niem.
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odpowiedniku.

 

 
 

 

 
 

-

Utylizacja
-

recyklingu.
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normami. 

Apeldoorn, The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

 
USA (ASTM F 1163-23).

-

 

„dorostou“.

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

tak i ze strany na stranu. 

 
 

 

-

 

ztratit ochranné vlastnosti.
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clony.

Likvidace

zraneniam osôb a vecným škodám!

-

Apeldoorn, The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

-
né vybavenie (Safety Equipment Institute), USA (ASTM F 1163-23).

-
nie rizika zranenia alebo smrti.

-

pokyny:

sedela na hlave. 
„dorastú“.
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3. Nastavenie hlavového pásu

 
 

 

 
 

 
bol pohyb prilby na hlave minimálny, a to tak pri pohybe  
spredu dozadu, ako aj do strán. 

 
 

4. Nastavenie remienkov

zabránilo ich páraniu.

•    Prilbu skladujte na chladnom, suchom a chránenom mieste. Aby ste prilbu ochránili pred 
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Likvidácia
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történt.

 

tartása személyi sérüléshez és anyagi kárhoz vezethet!

-

szabványnak

•    Ezt a kobakot a Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apeldoorn, The Nether-
lands. Notified Body No. 0063.

alatt gyártották (ASTM F 1163-23).

Figyelem: Még az irányelvek és szabványok szerint tesztelt kobakok sem garantálják az 

 

nem úgy tervezték, hogy megvédje a fejet abban az esetben, ha a ló összezúzza.

1. Használat

tevékenység közben, ahol fennáll a fojtás/fennakadás veszélye, ha a gyermek beleakad 
valamibe a kobakkal.

2. Optimális illeszkedés

de kényelmesen rögzül a fején. Soha ne válasszon túl nagy kobakot a gyermek számára 

 
 

 

Lovaglás közben a kobak elmozdulhat a fejen. Annak  
érdekében, hogy lovaglás közben a kobak a helyén  

 
 

hátrafelé, mind pedig oldalirányban. 

 
 

amely kárt okozhat benne.

 

 

 

 
állkapocscsont magasságában legyen. (2–5. ábra)

 

kobakot.
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-

tapasztal, ne használja tovább a kobakot.

-

Õnnitleme teid ohutuse spetsialistilt ABUS kvaliteetse ratsakiivri, mis on valmistatud ja 
 

 

ja varalist kahju!

•    Hoidke pakkematerjali lastele kättesaamatus kohas: Lämbumisoht!

•    Käesolevaga deklareerib ABUS August Bremicker Söhne KG, et see kiiver on II kategooria 
isikukaitsevahend, mis vastab direktiivile 2016/425/EL. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täielik 
tekst on kättesaadav järgmisel veebiaadressil: docs.abus.com

•    EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 – Kiivrid jalgratturitele ja rulade ning rulluiskude kasutajatele.

•    See kiiver vastab standardile EN 1384:2023 – ratsakiivrite standard

•    Selle kiivri on sertifitseerinud Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apeldoorn, 
The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

•    SEI logo tähendab, et see kiiver on toodetud Safety Equipment Institute (USA) kontrolli all 
(ASTM F 1163-23).

Tähelepanu: Isegi direktiivide ja standardite kohaselt testitud kiivrid ei taga hävimatust 
ega vigastuste või surmajuhtumite välistamist.

Kiiver on konstrueeritud nii, et löögi korral absorbeerib see kiivri kesta või kaitsepolstrite 
või mõlema osalise hävimise teel osa löögijõust. See on loodud eesmärgiga vähendada  
vigastuste tõenäosust. Kuigi kiivrid vähendavad vigastuste tõenäosust, ei saa neid 

muljumise korral.

Maksimaalse kaitse tagamiseks tuleb kindlasti järgida järgmisi juhiseid:

1. Kasutamine

tähtsa kaitsevahendina ainult järgmiste tegevuste puhul (joonis A).

See kiiver ei sobi järgmisteks tegevusteks (joonis B).

Tähelepanu: Lapsed peavad enne laste mänguväljakule minekut kaitsekiivri tingimata 
ära võtma! Seda kiivrit ei tohi kasutada lapsed ronimiseks või muudeks tegevusteks, kus 
on oht, et laps võib kiivriga kinni jäämise korral end kägistada / rippuma jääda.

2. Optimaalne sobivus

proovige erinevaid suurusi ja valige selline, mille puhul istub kiiver kindlalt ja mugavalt 
peas. Ärge kunagi valige lastele liiga suurt kiivrit mõeldes, et nad „kasvavad sellesse 
sisse“.
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3. Pearõnga reguleerimine

ABUS kaitsekiivrid on enamasti saadaval kahes kesta  
suuruses. Kiivrit saab reguleerida vastavalt individuaalsele  

 
mugavate reguleerimissüsteemidega. 

 
kiiver jääks ratsutamise ajal paigale, peab turvasüsteem  
olema reguleeritud nii, et kiivri liikumine peas oleks  
minimaalne, nii ette-taha kui ka küljelt-üles liikumise  
suhtes. 

Lükake reguleerimissüsteem enne hoiustamist  
algasendisse, et reguleerimissüsteemile ei avalduks  

 

4.  Rihmade reguleerimine

-
valt juhitavad kahepoolsed rihmajagajad koos valikulise kinnitusseadmega (joonis 1).

See peab enne esimest kasutamist pärast rihmade reguleerimist olema kindlalt lukustatud 

Pärast reguleerimist saab väljaulatuva rihma kinnitada rihmahoidikuga.

need narmastumise vältimiseks tikutulega. 

5. Nõuetekohane käitlemine ja hooldus

•    Enne iga kasutamist tuleb kiivrit ja selle rihmasid kontrollida.

•    Kiivrit tuleks regulaarselt kontrollida nähtavate defektide suhtes.

•    Palun ärge kunagi muutke kiivrit ega eemaldage originaalosi, kuna see vähendab kiivri 
kaitsvat toimet.

vähendada stabiilsust ja kaitsvat toimet.

•    Säilitage kiivrit jahedas, kuivas ja kaitstud kohas. Kiivri kaitsmiseks kahjustuste eest 

•    Ärge hoidke otsese päikesevalguse käes, seda klaaspindade taga, nt autos (tuleklaasi 
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vähenenud.

•    Arvestades vältimatu materjali väsimisega tuleb kiiver asendada hiljemalt 8 aastat 

juba varem välja vahetada.

käsitsi (leige vesi, pehmed lapid, lahustivabad puhastusvahendid). See kehtib ka  
päikesesirmide puhul.

-
da kiivri omadusi ning efektiivsust.

Kui kasutajal tekib kiivri kasutamise ajal reaktsioon, ei tohi kiivrit enam kasutada.

Kõrvaldamine

 
-

sadega taaskasutatavate materjalidega.
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Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apel-
doorn, The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063
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Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC 
Apeldoorn, The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063
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normama.

ozljeda i materijalne štete!

•    ABUS August Bremicker Söhne KG izjavljuje da je ova kaciga osobna zaštitna oprema (OZO) 
kategorije II i da je sukladna s Uredbom EU 2016/425. Potpuni tekst EU izjave o  

•    EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 – Kacige za bicikliste i korisnike koturaljki i daski na koturaljkama.
 

aktivnosti.
•    Ovu je kacigu certificiralo tijelo Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apeldoorn, 

The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

Institute, SAD (ASTM F 1163-23).

 
 

1. Upotreba

igralište! Ovu kacigu ne smiju koristiti djeca tijekom penjanja ili drugih aktivnosti kada 
postoji opasnost od davljenja / vješanja ako se dijete zaplete u kacigu.

2. Optimalan dosjed

Za djecu nikada 
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-

ranije zamijeniti kacigu.

protiv sunca.

-
vlje korisnika. Ako korisnik osjeti da je kaciga tijekom upotrebe izazvala reakciju, više ne 
smije upotrebljavati kacigu.

Odlaganje u otpad

3. Podešavanje prstena glave

 
 

 
udobnim sustavima za podešavanje. 

Kacige se mogu pomicati na glavi tijekom jahanja. Da biste  
osigurali da kaciga ostane na mjestu tijekom jahanja,  

 
 

na drugu stranu. 

Prije skladištenja postavite sustav za podešavanje u  
 

4.  Podešavanje pojaseva

2 – 5)

 
šibicom da se ne bi habali.

5. Propisno rukovanje i njega

•    Prije svake upotrebe provjerite kacigu i njezino remenje.

•    U redovitim vremenskim intervalima provjeravajte ima li na kacigi vidljivih nedostataka.

•    Nikada ne vršite preinake na kacigi niti uklanjajte originalne dijelove jer to smanjuje 
zaštitnu funkciju kacige.

•    Nemojte bojati ni lijepiti ništa na kacigu jer štetni sastojci mogu narušiti stabilnost i 
zaštitnu funkciju.

•    Nikada ne vršite preinake ili izmjene na kacigi niti je upotrebljavajte nenamjenski.

dovesti do gubitka jamstva.

•    Nikako ne smijete izlagati kacigu temperaturama iznad 50 °C ili ispod -20 °C jer u tom 

211 2 3
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seo a leanas: docs.abus.com

•    Tá an clogad seo deimhnithe ag Kiwa Nederland B.V., Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apeldoorn, 
The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

Sábháilteachta, SAM (ASTM F 1163-23).

 

 
chlogad nó an stuáil chosanta a scriosadh i bpáirt nó an dá rud acu a scriosadh i bpáirt. 

é.

 
práinneach:

 

-

an páiste i bhfostú sa chlogad.

2. An Feistiú is fearr

isteach ar infheictheacht.

An réamhriachtanas do do chlogad ionas go mbeidh feidhm chosanta aige ná go n-oireann 

Ná 

‘mór go leor dó go luath’.

3. Coigeartú na fáinne chloiginn

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
bogadh chun tosaigh agus taobh le taobh araon.

 
 

 
dhéanamh.

-

-
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chlogaid.
•      Coinnigh an clogad in áit fhionnuar, thirim agus dea-chosanta. Chun an clogad a cho-

•      I bhfianaise chaitheamh dosheachanta an ábhair, caithfear an clogad a athsholát-

•      Is féidir cupán an chlogaid, an fáinne choigeartaithe agus an stuáil inmheánach 

Diúscairt
-

 
 

•      EN 1078:2012+A1:2012 – Dviratininko, riedlentininko ir riedutininko šalmai.

-
lands. Notified Body No. 0063.

 

 

1. Naudojimas

Šis šalmas netinka šioms veikloms (B pav.).

pakibimo rizika, kai vaikas pakimba ant šalmo.

dalies.

•      Šalmas yra tinkamai pritvirtintas, kai jis horizontaliai priglunda prie galvos.

 
 

Niekada nesirinkite vaikams per didelio šalmo, manydami, 
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nustatymo sistemas. 

 
 

 

 
 

nustatymo sistema.

-

 

nes jis gali prarasti apsaugines savybes.

211 2 3
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-

-

•      Naudokite tik originalias atsargines dalis.

Šalinimas
-
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-
doorn, The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

(ASTM F 1163-23).

1. Izmantošana

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

5. Pareiza lietošana un kopšana
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uz saulessargiem.

 

lietošana.

applikabbli.

 

inline skates.

The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

Institute, l-Istati Uniti (ASTM F 1163-23).

assorbita billi tkisser parzjalment parti mill-qoxra tal-elmu jew mill-padding protettiv 

fih.

2. Ilbies korrett
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(Fig.2 – 5)

5. Tqandil u kura xierqa

l-effett protettiv tal-elmu.

211 2 3
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l-istabbiltà u l-effett protettiv.

Rimi

-
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-
doorn, The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

 
Institute, SUA (ASTM F 1163-23).

-

1. Utilizarea

 
 

cu casca.

 
vizibilitatea.

3. Reglarea inelului pentru cap

 
 

 
 

confortabile. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

sistemului de reglare nicio presiune care ar putea cauza  
daune.

4. Reglarea chingilor

 
 

 
(Fig.2 – 5)
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afectat.

parasolarelor.

-

-

v skladu s trenutno veljavnimi varnostnimi standardi.

telesne poškodbe in materialno škodo!

oprema (OVO) kategorije II in da je skladna z Uredbo EU 2016/425. Celotno besedilo izjave 
EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: docs.abus.com

drsalk.

The Netherlands. Notified Body No. 0063.

opremo, ZDA (ASTM F 1163-23).

 

 
 

 

1. Uporaba

 

2. Optimalno prileganje
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glave, odvisno od vrste, npr. z naslednjimi zelo udobnimi  
sistemi za prilagajanje. 

 
 

 
 

premikanju od spredaj nazaj kot tudi od strani navzven. 

Pred shranjevanjem sistem za prilagajanje potisnite v  
 

4. Prilagajanje traku

opcijsko enoto za spenjanje (slika 1).
 

 

5. Ustrezno rokovanje in nega

ali toplotnih virov.

211 2 3

1 2 3
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Odstranjevanje

-
jevanje. Podatke o mestih za prevzem starih aparatov lahko dobite na primer pri lokalni 

-
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